6

7

10

23

21

[Commending Captain Denis O'Leary for his leadership of Ingleside Station.]

Resolution commending Captain Denis O'Leary for his leadership at Ingleside Station, and his accomplishments increasing public safety.

WHEREAS, Captain Denis O'Leary has been the Captain of San Francisco Police

Department Ingleside Station for over fourteen months; and

WHEREAS, station boundaries include a diverse set of safety and citizen challenges from the Mission to Bernal Heights to Noe Valley to Visitacion Valley; and

WHEREAS, Captain O'Leary began his tenure with high expectations because of the high performance of his predecessor, Captain Paul Chignell, and, by all accounts, has done an extraordinary job; and

WHEREAS, the men and women who serve under Captain O'Leary, as well as the neighborhoods he serves, will miss his kindness, honesty, reliability and diligence; and

WHEREAS, Captain O'Leary has demonstrated eagerness, innovation and flexibility in deploying resources and strategies, such as the zone strategy, to improve public safety including significant reductions in the number of robberies, burglaries and shootings; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commends Captain Denis
O'Leary for his service to Ingleside Station and the communities encompassed by its
boundaries; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that it is requested that the Clerk of the Board forward this resolution to San Francisco Ingleside Station.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

090468

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Captain Denis O'Leary for his leadership at the Ingleside Station, and his accomplishments increasing public safety.

April 21, 2009 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar,

Maxwell

Excused: 1 - Mirkarimi

File No. 090468

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 21, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

5/1/09

**Date Approved** 

Ma⊚r Gavin Newsom